ST. CLAIR COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMEN

Environmental Health Division

220 Fort Street, Port Huron, MI 48060
Phone: 810.987.5306 / Fax: 810.985.5533
environmentalhealth@stclaircounty.org

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEE SCHEDULE JANUARY 1, 2026

SERVICE FEE
BODY ART

Body Art Plan Review $300
Body Art Temporary Permit $175
Revisit Fee — For All Revisits $55
C.IL.S.

Consumer Industry Services... Full + water samples / S&H $210
......................................... Partial + water samples / S&H $105
Revisit Fee — For All Revisits $55
CAMPGROUNDS

Campground ANNUAL

.................................. 1 — 49 sites $105
................................. 50 — 150 sites $160
................................ 151 + sites $210
Campground TEMPORARY

................................ 1 — 25 sites $81
................................ 26 — 50 sites $130
................................ 51 — 75 sites $189
............................... 76 —100 sites $238
.............................. 101- 500 sites $289
.............................. 501 + sites $846
Revisit Fee — For All Revisits $55

COMBINED FACILITIES

Septic & Well Evaluation
Septic & Well Evaluation
Septic & Well Evaluation 3 samples (Bac-T/PC/Arsenic)
Septic & Well Evaluation

Septic Evaluation Only

2 samples (Bac-T/PC)

Well Evaluation Only
Well Evaluation Only
Well Evaluation Only 3 samples (Bac-T/PC/Arsenic)
Well Evaluation Only

Revisit Fee — For All Revisits

2 samples (Bac-T/PC)

EH_General 005 v26.1

3 samples (Bac-T/PC/Lead-Copper)

3 samples (Bac-T/PC/Lead-Copper)

Includes LHD Fee + State Fee + S&H
4 samples (Bac-T/PC/Lead-Copper/Arsenic) $308 + $ 87 + $ 25 $420

$306 +$69+$ 25 $400
$304 +$61+$25 $390
$302 +$43+$25 $370

$210

4 samples (Bac-T/PC/Lead-Copper/Arsenic) $198 + $ 87 + $ 25 $310

$191 +$69 +$ 25 $285
$194 +$61+$25 $280
$192 + $43 +$25 $260

$55


mailto:environmentalhealth@stclaircounty.org

FOOD

Fixed Food ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, Risk Rating X
............................................................... Risk Rating Y
....................................................... Risk Rating Z
SchoOIS ..o

Seasonal (Open Less than 9 months.... Risk Rating X
............................................................. Risk Rating Y
.............................................................. Risk Rating Z

Charitable, Religious, Civic, Fraternal, or Other Non-Profit

Pro-rated January 1st until January 15" cutoff date
Pro-rated January 16t cutoff date — February 28t
Pro-rated March 1st— April 30t

$370 + $ 30
$445 + $ 30
$525 + $ 30
$160 + $ 30
$185 + $ 30
$235 +$ 30
$260 + $ 30
$130+$5

$400
$475
$555
$190
$215
$265
$290
$135

50% LHD fee + full state fee
50% LHD fee - no state fee
25% LHD fee - no state fee

* Must also pay current year licensing fee & full state fee *

State Fee / Educational Fee

State Fee for Veterans / 501 (C) (3)

Food License Late Fee per day (received after April 30 each year)
Mobile Commissary

Mobile Commissary State Fees
Mobile Unit / Transitory

Mobile Unit State Fees
STFU Inspection

STFU

STFU State Fees

STFU 501 (C) (3) / Veteran

STFU 501 (C) (3) State Fee

Temporary 5 days or more before event
Temporary Late Fee less than 5 days before event
Temporary In-Office Low Risk

Temporary State Fees

Temporary Non-Profit 5 days or more before event
Temporary Non-Profit Late Fee less than 5 days before event
Temporary Non-Profit In-Office Low Risk
Temporary Non-Profit Educational State Fee
Temporary Food Supply Kit

EDUCATIONAL TRAINING for Food Certification
EXAM ONLY

Plan Review — Full................ Risk Rating X

........................................ Risk Rating Y
................................................ Risk Rating Z

........................................ Mobile / STFU

Plan Review — Partial ........... Risk Rating X
......................................... Risk Rating Y

......................................... Risk Rating Z
........................................ Mobile / STFU
Change of Ownership Assessment / Inspection
Informal Hearing

Formal Hearing

Revisit Fee — For All Revisits

EH_General 005 v26.1

$25+$5

$160 + $ 30

$130+$ 30

$116 + $ 44

$115+$5

$106 +$9
$161+%$9
$41 +3%9

$65 +$5
$115+%$5
$40 +$5

$30
$5

$10
$190

$30
$160

$ 30
$90

$160
$ 44
$120
$5

$115
$170
$50
$9

$70
$120
$ 45
$5

$15
$210
$ 80
$420

$525
$630

$420

$260
$370

$475
$260
$210
$160
$315
$55



MISCELLANEOUS

Beach Monitoring

Long Term Monitoring

NSF

Non / Operator Asst / Local Asst
Radon Test Kit

S&H

Vector — Borne Surveillance & Prot

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

New System - Residential

Full Replacement of Existing System

Replacement - Tank Only

Penalty Assessment Septic System installed without a permit

Penalty Assessment Septic Tank installed without a permit
Commercial Septic Permit Up to 1000 gallons per day / Replacement

..................................... More than 1000 gallons per day
Septic Permit Renewal

Location Change
Plat Review - Initial Fee (Condos/Subdivisions)

................. each lot
Preliminary Evaluation.. less than 50 acres

............................... more than 50 acres
............................... Groundwater

Raw Land Evaluation per parcel

Septic Tank Appeals

Revisit Fee — For All Revisits

Septage

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL

SESC Residential Permit - New home construction - single or duplex
........................ Addition, garage, road ditch enclosures, pond, etc.
........................ Renewal (12 month)

........................ Seawall

........................ SESC Permit Amendment

Permit waiver (May be granted if less than 225 sq ft in size)
SESC Commercial Permit ............ less than 1 acre
............................................. 1-5acres
............................................. 5.1-10 acres
............................................ 10.1 - 20 acres
............................................ 20 + acres

Renewal (12 month)

Seawall

Sand / Gravel Pit - Annual Permit ...less than 10 acres
........................................................... 10 - 25 acres
.......................................................... over 25 acres

EH_General 005 v26.1

$32

$5
$25

$325
$325
$175
Permit fee x 2

Permit fee x 2
$400

$450
$100

$100
$525

$55
$315

$525
$315
$225
$370
$ 55
$

$300
$210
$160
$160
$160
$55
$525
$750
$950
$1250
$2500 + $25 each acre
50% permit fee
$175
$315
$525
$735



SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
Utilities 15t mile

vevenn..... €2Ch additional mile

......... SESC Permit Amendment

SESC Plan Review Only (No permit issuance)

..................... Additional plan review fees

Additional SESC inspection fees

Soil Erosion — Cash Bonds (Commercial Only) each acre

Bond = 100% of the Approved engineers estimated cost of SESC

SWIMMING POOLS / SPAS
Swimming Pool Samples

Swimming Pool Inspection
Revisit Fee — For All Revisits

WATER SUPPLY
Water Analysis Fee - Bac T Collected by Resident

.................................... All Water Samples Collected by SCCHD
Arsenic

Bac-T

Well Permit Fee — Private $170 permit fee + $ 55 sample

Well Permit Fee - Commercial Type Il

Well Permit Fee - Type Il

Well-Penalty Assessment for well installed without a permit
Revisit Fee — For All Revisits

EH_General 005 v26.1

$210

$ 80
$160

$210
$ 80
$ 80
$1000

$25
$175
$55

$25
$55
$18
$16
$225
$400
$225
Permit fee x 2
$55



