



Environmental Health Division
 220 Fort Street, Port Huron, MI 48060
 Phone: 810.987.5306 / Fax: 810.985.5533
environmentalhealth@stclaircounty.org

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEE SCHEDULE JANUARY 1, 2026

SERVICE	FEE
BODY ART	
Body Art Plan Review	\$300
Body Art Temporary Permit	\$175
Revisit Fee – For <u>All</u> Revisits	\$ 55
C.I.S.	
Consumer Industry Services... Full + water samples / S&H	\$210
..... Partial + water samples / S&H	\$105
Revisit Fee – For <u>All</u> Revisits	\$ 55
CAMPGROUNDS	
Campground ANNUAL	
..... 1 – 49 sites	\$105
..... 50 – 150 sites	\$160
..... 151 + sites	\$210
Campground TEMPORARY	
..... 1 – 25 sites	\$ 81
..... 26 – 50 sites	\$130
..... 51 – 75 sites	\$189
..... 76 –100 sites	\$238
..... 101– 500 sites	\$289
..... 501 + sites	\$846
Revisit Fee – For <u>All</u> Revisits	\$ 55
COMBINED FACILITIES Includes LHD Fee + State Fee + S&H	
Septic & Well Evaluation 4 samples (Bac-T/PC/Lead-Copper/Arsenic)	\$308 + \$ 87 + \$ 25 \$420
Septic & Well Evaluation 3 samples (Bac-T/PC/Lead-Copper)	\$306 + \$ 69 + \$ 25 \$400
Septic & Well Evaluation 3 samples (Bac-T/PC/Arsenic)	\$304 + \$ 61 + \$ 25 \$390
Septic & Well Evaluation 2 samples (Bac-T/PC)	\$302 + \$ 43 + \$ 25 \$370
Septic Evaluation Only	\$210
Well Evaluation Only 4 samples (Bac-T/PC/Lead-Copper/Arsenic)	\$198 + \$ 87 + \$ 25 \$310
Well Evaluation Only 3 samples (Bac-T/PC/Lead-Copper)	\$191 + \$ 69 + \$ 25 \$285
Well Evaluation Only 3 samples (Bac-T/PC/Arsenic)	\$194 + \$ 61 + \$ 25 \$280
Well Evaluation Only 2 samples (Bac-T/PC)	\$192 + \$ 43 + \$ 25 \$260
Revisit Fee – For <u>All</u> Revisits	\$ 55

FOOD

Fixed Food	Risk Rating X	\$370 + \$ 30	\$400
.....	Risk Rating Y	\$445 + \$ 30	\$475
.....	Risk Rating Z	\$525 + \$ 30	\$555
Schools		\$160 + \$ 30	\$190
Seasonal (Open Less than 9 months....	Risk Rating X	\$185 + \$ 30	\$215
.....	Risk Rating Y	\$235 + \$ 30	\$265
.....	Risk Rating Z	\$260 + \$ 30	\$290
Charitable, Religious, Civic, Fraternal, or Other Non-Profit		\$130 + \$ 5	\$135
Pro-rated January 1 st until January 15 th cutoff date			50% LHD fee + full state fee
Pro-rated January 16 th cutoff date – February 28 th			50% LHD fee - no state fee
Pro-rated March 1 st – April 30 th			25% LHD fee - no state fee
* Must also pay current year licensing fee & full state fee *			
State Fee / Educational Fee		\$ 25 + \$ 5	\$ 30
State Fee for Veterans / 501 (C) (3)			\$ 5
Food License Late Fee per day (received after April 30 each year)			\$ 10
Mobile Commissary		\$160 + \$ 30	\$190
Mobile Commissary State Fees			\$ 30
Mobile Unit / Transitory		\$130 + \$ 30	\$160
Mobile Unit State Fees			\$ 30
STFU Inspection			\$ 90
STFU		\$116 + \$ 44	\$160
STFU State Fees			\$ 44
STFU 501 (C) (3) / Veteran		\$115 + \$ 5	\$120
STFU 501 (C) (3) State Fee			\$ 5
Temporary 5 days or more before event		\$106 + \$ 9	\$115
Temporary Late Fee less than 5 days before event		\$161 + \$ 9	\$170
Temporary In-Office Low Risk		\$ 41 + \$ 9	\$ 50
Temporary State Fees			\$ 9
Temporary Non-Profit 5 days or more before event		\$ 65 + \$ 5	\$ 70
Temporary Non-Profit Late Fee less than 5 days before event		\$115 + \$ 5	\$120
Temporary Non-Profit In-Office Low Risk		\$ 40 + \$ 5	\$ 45
Temporary Non-Profit Educational State Fee			\$ 5
Temporary Food Supply Kit			\$ 15
EDUCATIONAL TRAINING for Food Certification			\$210
EXAM ONLY			\$ 80
Plan Review – Full.....	Risk Rating X		\$420
.....	Risk Rating Y		\$525
.....	Risk Rating Z		\$630
.....	Mobile / STFU		\$420
Plan Review – Partial	Risk Rating X		\$260
.....	Risk Rating Y		\$370
.....	Risk Rating Z		\$475
.....	Mobile / STFU		\$260
Change of Ownership Assessment / Inspection			\$210
Informal Hearing			\$160
Formal Hearing			\$315
Revisit Fee – For <u>All</u> Revisits			\$ 55

MISCELLANEOUS

Beach Monitoring	\$
Long Term Monitoring	\$
NSF	\$ 32
Non / Operator Asst / Local Asst	\$
Radon Test Kit	\$ 5
S&H	\$ 25
Vector – Borne Surveillance & Prot	\$

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

New System - Residential	\$325
Full Replacement of Existing System	\$325
Replacement - Tank Only	\$175
Penalty Assessment Septic System installed without a permit	Permit fee x 2
Penalty Assessment Septic Tank installed without a permit	Permit fee x 2
Commercial Septic Permit Up to 1000 gallons per day / Replacement	\$400
..... More than 1000 gallons per day	\$450
Septic Permit Renewal	\$100
Location Change	\$100
Plat Review - Initial Fee (Condos/Subdivisions)	\$525
..... each lot	\$ 55
Preliminary Evaluation.. less than 50 acres	\$315
..... more than 50 acres	\$525
..... Groundwater	\$315
Raw Land Evaluation per parcel	\$225
Septic Tank Appeals	\$370
Revisit Fee – For <u>All</u> Revisits	\$ 55
Septage	\$

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL

SESC Residential Permit - New home construction - single or duplex	\$300
..... Addition, garage, road ditch enclosures, pond, etc.	\$210
..... Renewal (12 month)	\$160
..... Seawall	\$160
..... SESC Permit Amendment	\$160
Permit waiver (May be granted if less than 225 sq ft in size)	\$ 55
SESC Commercial Permit less than 1 acre	\$525
..... 1 - 5 acres	\$750
..... 5.1 - 10 acres	\$950
..... 10.1 - 20 acres	\$1250
..... 20 + acres	\$2500 + \$25 each acre
Renewal (12 month)	50% permit fee
Seawall	\$175
Sand / Gravel Pit - Annual Permit ...less than 10 acres	\$315
..... 10 - 25 acres	\$525
..... over 25 acres	\$735

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL

Utilities 1 st mile	\$210
..... each additional mile	\$ 80
..... SESC Permit Amendment	\$160
SESC Plan Review Only (No permit issuance)	\$210
..... Additional plan review fees	\$ 80
Additional SESC inspection fees	\$ 80
Soil Erosion – Cash Bonds (Commercial Only) each acre	\$1000
Bond = 100% of the Approved engineers estimated cost of SESC	

SWIMMING POOLS / SPAS

Swimming Pool Samples	\$ 25
Swimming Pool Inspection	\$175
Revisit Fee – For <u>All</u> Revisits	\$ 55

WATER SUPPLY

Water Analysis Fee - Bac T Collected by Resident	\$ 25
..... All Water Samples Collected by SCCHD	\$ 55
Arsenic	\$ 18
Bac-T	\$ 16
Well Permit Fee – Private \$170 permit fee + \$ 55 sample	\$225
Well Permit Fee - Commercial Type II	\$400
Well Permit Fee - Type III	\$225
Well-Penalty Assessment for well installed without a permit	Permit fee x 2
Revisit Fee – For <u>All</u> Revisits	\$ 55